CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL VALLEY REGION

ORDER R5-2018-0008

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region (Central Valley Water Board), finds that the Central Valley Water Board adopted the following orders which are no longer applicable for the reasons shown:

- a. Waste Discharge Requirements Order R5-2002-0030, adopted on 1 March 2002, prescribes requirements for the discharge from the Auburn Valley Community Service District Wastewater Treatment Facility in Placer County. The wastewater treatment facility will now be regulated under the State Water Board General Order WQ 2014-0153-DWQ for small domestic wastewater treatment systems. Therefore, it is appropriate to rescind Waste Discharge Requirements Order R5-2002-0030.
- b. Waste Discharge Requirements Order 96-263, adopted on 25 October 1996, prescribes requirements for the discharge from Gold Mountain Community Services District, Plumas County (Facility). The Facility consists of a wastewater collection system that discharges to community leachfields. The Facility is now regulated under General Order 2014-0153-DWQ (General Order) for discharges to land from small domestic systems with a maximum average daily flow of 100,000 gallons or less. Therefore, it is appropriate to rescind Waste Discharge Requirements Order 96-263.
- c. Waste Discharge Requirements Order 91-163, adopted on 24 June 1991, prescribes requirements for the discharge from the Golden Feather Mobile Home Park, Butte County (Facility). The Facility is comprised of a collection system, lift station, rotating biological contactor, disinfection system, and seepage pit. The Facility is now regulated under Water Quality Order 2014-0153-DWQ (General Order) for discharges to land from small domestic systems with a maximum average daily flow of 100,000 gallons or less. Therefore, it is appropriate to rescind Waste Discharge Requirements Order 91-163.
- d. Waste Discharge Requirements Order 92-078, adopted on 24 April 1992, prescribes requirements for the discharge from the Sacramento Metro Airport Wastewater Treatment Facility in Sacramento County. The wastewater treatment facility previously consisted of five unlined wastewater ponds. As documented in a Pond Closure Report dated 31 October 2017 and approved in a letter dated 13 November 2017, the on-site wastewater treatment facility has been closed as the Sacramento International Airport is now connected to the Sacramento Regional Wastewater Treatment System. Therefore, it is appropriate to rescind Waste Discharge Requirements Order 92-078.

"IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above Orders are rescinded on the date of this order unless otherwise stated above."

I, PAMELA C. CREEDON, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region on February 1, 2018

Original signed by
PAMELA C. CREEDON, Executive Officer